rate prevailing during the twelve months ended December 31, 2010, at an average rate of $0.97 Canadian dollars/U.S. dollars, and the Consolidated Thompson historical
statement of financial position has been translated using the foreign exchange rate as of December 31, 2010, at an exchange rate of $1.00 Canadian dollars/U.S. dollars. The
functional currency of Consolidated Thompson will be evaluated by management upon the close of the Acquisition and prior to the consolidation of Consolidated Thompson
into Cliffs’ consolidated results. Based upon the outcome of such an evaluation, the translation of Consolidated Thompson’s monetary assets and liabilities could result in
additional foreign currency gains or losses included in earnings.

S-19

Table of Contents

CLIFFS NATURAL RESOURCES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2010

  (in millions)

Cliffs Natural
Resources
Historical

Consolidated
Thompson
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma

Consolidated
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,566.7   $ 234.4   $ (1,470.8)   (b)   $ 234.4
   (42.2)   (d)
   (53.7)   (e)

Accounts receivable   359.1   94.4   (26.9)   (a)   426.6
Inventories   269.2   35.8   (2.7)   (a)   357.3

   55.0   (c)
Supplies and other inventories   148.1   —   2.7   (a)   150.8
Other current assets   240.6   28.4   26.9   (a)   303.8

   7.9   (d)
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   2,583.7   393.0   (1,503.8)   1,472.9

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET   3,979.2   1,326.7   4,125.6   (c)   9,431.5
OTHER ASSETS

Marketable securities   85.9   4.0   —   89.9
Investments in ventures   514.8   —   —   514.8
Goodwill   196.5   —   1,163.5   (c)   1,360.0
Intangible assets, net   175.8   —   —   175.8
Other   242.3   24.7   53.7   (e)   320.7

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS   1,215.3   28.7   1,217.2   2,461.2
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 7,778.2   $ 1,748.4   $ 3,839.0   $ 13,365.6

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable  $ 266.5   $ 110.6   $ (1.0)   (a)   $ 375.2
   (0.9)   (c)

Bridge facility   —   —   1,038.2   (e)   1,038.2
Current portion of long-term debt   —   16.5   (16.5)   (a)   —
Other current liabilities   762.2   —   17.5   (a)   779.7

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   1,028.7   127.1   1,037.3   2,193.1
POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT LIABILITIES   528.0   —   —   528.0
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   63.7   61.5   854.6   (c)   979.8
SENIOR NOTES   1,713.1   —   742.8   (e)   2,455.9
NEW TERM LOAN   —   —   1,250.0   (e)   1,250.0
OTHER LONG-TERM DEBT   —   223.4   (76.9)   (a)   49.8

   (96.7)   (c)
CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES   —   253.9   —   253.9
OTHER LIABILITIES   606.0   8.0   76.9   (a)   690.9

TOTAL LIABILITIES   3,939.5   673.9   3,788.0   8,401.4

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
EQUITY
CLIFFS SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Preferred stock—no par value
Class A—3,000,000 shares authorized and unissued
Class B—4,000,000 shares authorized and unissued

Common Shares—par value $0.125 per share
Authorized—224,000,000 shares;
Issued—138,845,469 shares
Outstanding—135,456,999 shares   17.3   966.1   (966.1)   (f)   17.3

Warrants   —   11.6   (11.6)   (f)   —
Capital in excess of par value of shares   896.3   45.2   (45.2)   (f)   896.3
Retained Earnings   2,924.1   (109.3)   (34.3)   (d)   2,889.8

   109.3   (f)
Cost of 3,388,470 common shares in treasury   (37.7)   —   —   (37.7)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   45.9   1.4   (1.4)   (f)   45.9

TOTAL CLIFFS SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   3,845.9   915.0   (949.3)   3,811.6
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST   (7.2)   159.5   1,000.3   (c)   1,152.6

TOTAL EQUITY   3,838.7   1,074.5   51.0   4,964.2
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $ 7,778.2   $ 1,748.4   $ 3,839.0   $ 13,365.6

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

S-20

Table of Contents

CLIFFS NATURAL RESOURCES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

  (in millions)

Cliffs Natural
Resources
Historical

Consolidated
Thompson
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma

Consolidated
REVENUES FROM PRODUCT SALES AND SERVICES

Product  $ 4,416.8   $ 316.1   $ (13.5)   (g)  $ 4,719.4
Freight and venture partners’ cost reimbursements   265.4   —   —   265.4

  4,682.2   316.1   (13.5)   4,984.8
COST OF GOODS SOLD AND OPERATING EXPENSES   (3,158.7)   (167.8)   (67.0)   (a)   (3,455.5)

   (75.5)   (h)
   13.5   (g)

SALES MARGIN   1,523.5   148.3   (142.5)   1,529.3
OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)

Selling, general and administrative expenses   (238.0)   (38.4)   —   (276.4)
Miscellaneous—net   (20.5)   (76.2)   64.8   (a)   (22.2)

   9.7   (i)
  (258.5)   (114.6)   74.5   (298.6)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest income   9.9   0.5   —   10.4
Interest expense   (69.7)   (12.9)   8.1   (j)   (218.4)

   (143.9)   (j)
Other—net   93.0   (18.6)   2.2   (a)   76.6

  33.2   (31.0)   (133.6)   (131.4)
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES

AND EQUITY INCOME FROM VENTURES   1,298.2   2.7   (201.6)   1,099.3
INCOME TAX (EXPENSE) BENEFIT   (292.0)   1.7   68.0   (k)   (222.3)
EQUITY INCOME FROM VENTURES   13.5   —   —   13.5
NET INCOME   1,019.7   4.4   (133.6)   890.5

LESS: NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING
INTEREST   (0.2)   14.1   —   13.9

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO CLIFFS COMMON SHAREHOLDERS  $ 1,019.9   $ (9.7)  $ (133.6)   $ 876.6
EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO CLIFFS SHAREHOLDERS

—BASIC  $ 7.54   $ 6.48
EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO CLIFFS SHAREHOLDERS

—DILUTED  $ 7.49   $ 6.44
AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES (IN THOUSANDS)

Basic   135,301   135,301
Diluted   136,138   136,138

CASH DIVIDENDS PER SHARE   0.51   0.51

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

S-21

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of Presentation
On January 11, 2011, we entered into a definitive arrangement agreement with Consolidated Thompson to acquire all of its common shares in an all-cash transaction,